Assembly, and distributed to cities or townships, and the proceeds of such bonds issued by cities may, with the approval of the state relief commission, be expended by such townships or municipal corporations for the burial of the indigent as provided for by Section 3495, General Code, but the state relief commission may not authorize the expenditure for such purpose of any of the other funds provided by law to be credited to the county poor relief excise tax fund or to the county emergency relief fund, the expenditure of which is provided by said Amended Senate Bill No. 4, as amended by Senate Bill No. 2 of the second special session of the 89th General Assembly, as amended by said Senate Bill No. 63, as amended by House Bill No. 7 of the first special session of the 90th General Assembly, and as amended by House Bill No. 7, House Bill No. 39, House Bill No. 42 and Substitute Senate Bill No. 85 of the second special session of the 90th General Assembly.

Respectfully,

JOHN W. BRICKER,

Attorney General.

2661.

APPROVAL—RESERVOIR LAND LEASE FOR THE RIGHT TO OCCUPY AND USE FOR BOATHOUSE, DOCKLANDING AND WALKWAY PURPOSES—MRS. H. A. BRISCOE.

Columbus, Ohio, May 14, 1934.

Hon. Earl H. Hanefeld, Director, Department of Agriculture, Columbus, Ohio Dear Sir:—The chief of the Bureau of Inland Lakes and Parks in the Division of Conservation in your Department has submitted for my examination and approval a reservoir land lease executed by the Conservation Commissioner to one Mrs. H. A. Briscoe of Akron, Ohio. This lease, which is one for a stated term of fifteen years and which calls for an annual rental of six dollars payab'e semi-annually, gives to the leasee above named the right to occupy and use for boathouse, docklanding and walkway purposes the waterfront and state land in the rear thereof that lies immediately in front of Lot No. 236 of the Sawyer and Haynes Shore Acres Oak Point No. 3 Allotment, as recorded in Plat Book No. 35, page 77, in the office of the County-Recorder of Summit County, Ohio.

On examination of this lease, I find that the same has been properly executed by the Conservation Commissioner and by Mrs. H. A. Briscoe, the lessee therein named. I also find, upon examination of the provisions of this lease and of the conditions and restrictions therein contained, that the same are in conformity with Section 471, General Code, and other statutory enactments relating to leases of this kind. I am accordingly approving this lease as to legality and form, as is evidenced by my approval endorsed upon the lease and upon the duplicate and triplicate copies therof, all of which are herewith returned.

Respectfully,

John W. Bricker,

Attorney General.